exposure can be either direct from interest rate bearing debt or indi-
rect through leasing or other financing arrangements.

Volvo Car Group Financial Policy Framework
According to the policy, the interest rate risk in Volvo Car Group’s net
debt position has a benchmark duration of 12 months. The policy
allows a deviation of –9/+12 months from the benchmark. The inter-
est rate strategy shall be proposed by Group Treasury and approved
by the CFO. The hedging strategy shall be revised at least quarterly.

Status at year end
As of 31 December 2021 Volvo Car Group’s interest-bearing assets
consisted of cash in the form of cash at bank, short-term deposits and
commercial papers. The average interest fixing term on these assets
was less than one (one) month. The average interest fixing term on debt
was around 24 (24) months. At year end the duration of the net debt
position was 23 (22) months. The average cost of borrowing was 2.2
(2.5) per cent.

To manage interest rate risk, the Volvo Car Group uses interest
rate swaps.

The table below shows the estimated effect in SEKm of a parallel
shift of the interest curves up or down by one per cent (100 basis
points) on all external loans and interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity, effect on Finance Net 2021 2020

Market rate +1% –41 –22

Market rate –1% 41 17

OVERVIEW CEO COMMENT MARKET STR ATEGY RISKDIRECTORS’ REPORTSUSTAINABILIT Y SUSTAINABILIT Y INFOGOVERNANCE SHARE DATAFINANCIALS

117VOLVO CAR GROUP  ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILIT Y REPORT 2021

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Hedge accounting – fair value hedge
Hedge accounting can be applied for hedging of changes in the fair
value of fixed rate loans (bank loans or issued bonds) due to changes
in market interest rate. Changes in the fair value of derivatives that
are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recorded in the
income statement, together with any changes in the fair value of the

[…]

• Volatility of the underlying share price which has been determined

at 94 per cent.

There are also traditional holdings of equity instruments in Luminar.
The Luminar stock became listed in December 2020. Before the list-
ing, the equity holdings in Luminar were categorised as a level 3
instrument but have now become a level 1 instrument. Transfers
between the levels of the fair value hierarchy have occurred during
2021 for received earn-outs shares of a total amount of SEK 74 m.
The fair value for share warrants and earn-out share rights in the level
3 category financial instruments as per 31 December 2021 amounts
to SEK 431 (874) m and the financial income of the same instru-
ments recognised in the income statement is SEK –369 (874) m.
The share warrants as of 31 December 2021 were deep in the money
with a strike price well under the current list price.

There are also other holdings of non-listed equity instruments that
are categorised as level 3 and they are measured at fair value when
there is information available indicating that the value has changed,
for example if there has been a transaction in the instrument during
the period.

Sensitivity analysis for warrants (SEKm)

Likelihood of triggering event

Volatility –10% –5% 0% 5% 10%

–10% 367 394 420 446 473

–5% 371 398 425 452 478

94% 376 403 430 456 483

5% 381 408 435 463 490

10% 385 413 441 468 496

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OVERVIEW CEO COMMENT MARKET STR ATEGY RISKDIRECTORS’ REPORTSUSTAINABILIT Y SUSTAINABILIT Y INFOGOVERNANCE SHARE DATAFINANCIALS

120VOLVO CAR GROUP  ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILIT Y REPORT 2021

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial instruments at fair value
through the income statement

Financial assets and liabilities by category
Instruments held

for  trading
Derivatives used in
hedge accounting

Financial
liabilities

Financial assets carried
at amortised cost

Other
liabilities Total Fair value

31 December 2021

Receivables on parent company — — — — — — —